orig.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED SID J. WHILE

MAY 6 1985

Case No. 66,125

MICROTEL, INC.,

Appellant,)

PLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,)

Appellee.

GTE SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS CORP.,

Appellant,

-v.-) Case No. 66,403

PLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,

Appellee.

MCI TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP.,

Appellant,

Case No. 66,404

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,

-v.-

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT GTE SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

ROBERT M. PEAK SUSAN W. COLEMAN REBOUL, MacMURRAY, HEWITT, MAYNARD & KRISTOL 45 Rockefeller Plaza New York, New York 10111 Telephone: (212) 841-5700 PHYLLIS A. WHITTEN
GTE SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS
CORPORATION
1828 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 822-0002

MESSER, RHODES & VICKERS Lewis State Bank Building Tallahassee, Florida 32302 Telephone: (904) 222-0720

Attorneys for GTE
Sprint Communications Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| <u>Page</u> |
|--|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS i i |
| INTRODUCTION |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT |
| ARGUMENT |
| I. THE COMMISSION ACTED UNLAWFULLY IN ESTAB- LISHING TOLL MONOPOLY AREAS. |
| A. THE COMMISSION'S ORDERS CREATING TOLL MONOPOLY AREAS ARE CONTRARY TO THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT IN AMENDING CHAPTER 364 OF THE FLORIDA STAT- UTES. |
| B. THE COMMISSION IS JUDICIALLY ES- TOPPED FROM ESTABLISHING TOLL MO- NOPOLY AREAS BY ITS REPRESENTATIONS IN UNITED STATES V. AMERICAN TELE- PHONE & TELEGRAPH CO. |
| II. THE COMMISSION'S ORDERS VIOLATE GTE SPRINT'S FEDERAL RIGHTS TO PRESUBSCRIBE INTERSTATE CUSTOMERS |
| CONCLUSION |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>Page</u> |
|---|
| CASES AND REGULATORY DECISIONS |
| Access and Divestiture Related Tariffs, Order, 50 Fed. Reg. 9462, 9465 (Mar. 8, 1985) (FCC Common Carrier Docket No. 83-1145, Phase I) |
| Federated Mutual Implement and Hardware Insurance Co. v. Griffin, 237 So.2d 38 (Fla. 1st DCA), cert. denied, 240 So.2d 641 (1970) |
| Florida Lime and Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul, 373 U.S. 132 (1963) |
| Gravitt v. Southwestern Bell Telephone, 416 F. Supp. 830 (W.D. Tex. 1976) |
| Greenhut Construction Co. v. Henry A. Knoll, Inc., 247 So.2d 517 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971) |
| <u>Hodkin v. H.D. Perry</u> , 88 So.2d 139 (Fla. 1956) |
| Microtel, Inc. v. Florida Public Service Com- mission, No. 64,801, slip. op. (Fla. Feb. 28, 1985) |
| Riqq v. Vernell, 428 So.2d 668 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) 7 |
| <u>Sommers v. Apalachicola Northern R.R</u> ., 85 Fla. 9, 96 So. 151 (1922) 7 |
| Tuveson v. Florida Governors Council on Indian Affairs, 734 F.2d 730 (11th Cir. 1984) |
| United States v. American Telephone and Telegraph Co., 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982), aff'd sub nom. Maryland v. United States, 460 U.S. 1001 (1983) |

| <u> </u> | aye |
|---|------|
| United States v. GTE Corporation, 5 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 66,354 (D.D.C. Dec. 13, 1984) | . 13 |
| United States v. Western Electric Co., 569 F. Supp. 990 (D.D.C. 1983) | . 10 |
| United States v. Western Electric Co., 578 F. Supp. 668 (D.D.C. 1983) | , 13 |
| Uslife Corporation v. U.S. Life Insurance Co., 560 F. Supp. 1302 (N.D. Tex 1983) | 8 |
| STATUTES AND RULES | |
| § 364.335, Fla. Stat 3 | 3, 4 |
| OTHER | |
| 1 B. Moore's Federal Practice ¶ 0.405[8] (1982) | , 9 |
